
 

Three Mines Circular Cycle Route 

 

Type Notes 
Distance (km) From 

Start 

Start Start of route at Yate Railway Station 0 

Right Cross to the Yate side of the bridge. Turn right onto Westleigh Close 0.11 

Right Slight right to stay on Westleigh Close 0.14 

Left Turn left.  Sign to Rodford Way 0.82 

Right Slight right and along Road to Nowhere. 0.89 

Straight At the roundabout, take the 3rd exit onto Westerleigh Road 1.39 

Straight At the roundabout, take the 2nd exit and stay on Westerleigh Road 1.92 

Right Turn right opposite Wot Not.  Shortly cross railway at gates. 3.15 

Left Turn left onto Broad Lane 3.7 

Right Bear right to take new cycle path to the main road 4.44 

Straight 
Cross the main road at the cycle crossing  and join the cycle track 
opposite 4.5 

Straight 
Reach the road by the abattoir. Cross the railway line and continue on 
the cycle track 4.72 

Straight Under the motorway. 6.74 

Left 

Slight left at a fork in the path.  Brandy Bottom Colliery is on your left. 
Except for open days and work party days, the site is securely fenced and 
locked; however, the buildings can be seen through the fence. 6.86 

 Go back onto Bristol and Bath Railway Path the way you came. 6.91 

Right Slight right down to the road. 7.03 

Left Sharp left onto Roman Rd towards Coalpit Heath 7.09 

Straight At the main road use the cycle crossing on the right to Henfield Road 7.5 

Straight Continue onto Henfield Road 8.89 

Straight Continue onto Ram Hill 9.21 

Right Turn right to stay on Ram Hill 10.17 

Left Slight left to stay on Ram Hill 10.19 

Left Turn left at Broad Ln to reach Ram Hill Colliery. Free access at any time 10.24 

 Back to the road at Ram Hill at the post box.  Down Ram Hill. 10.35 

Right Turn right onto Henfield Road 10.87 

Right Turn right onto Roundways 11.2 

Left Turn left onto Southview Rise 11.43 

Straight Continue onto S View Rise 11.47 

Right Turn right onto S View Crescent 11.55 

Left 
Turn left to stay on S View Crescent.  At the end note the Miners Club, 
formerly the Miners Institute.  Limited refreshment available. 11.74 

Straight 
Continue onto Woodend Road.  We follow cycle route 410 for some 
distance from here. 11.79 

Right Turn right onto Lower Stone Close 12.22 

Left Turn left onto Church Road 12.64 

Right Turn right onto Frampton End Road 12.69 



Right Turn right to stay on Frampton End Road 13.19 

Right Turn right to stay on Frampton End Road 14.31 

Straight Continue onto Station Road 14.51 

Right Turn right onto High Street 14.93 

Right Slight right onto Nibley Lane 15.49 

Left Turn left onto Hope Road 16.98 

Left Slight left onto Bridge Road 17.18 

Left 
Turn left onto Yate Road, going up the narrow lane to the right of a 
house. 17.67 

Right 
Cross busy Yate Road. Using the cycle path opposite turn right onto Yate 
Road/B4059 17.75 

Straight Cross Wade Road and join the cycle track  parallel to Iron Acton Way 17.84 

Right Slight right towards Lodge Road 17.87 

Straight Continue onto Lodge Road 18.3 

Straight Continue onto Broad Lane at The Fox. 18.57 

Left Turn left onto Engine Common Lane 18.77 

Left Turn left to stay on Engine Common Lane 19.5 

Right Keep right to stay on Engine Common Lane 19.53 

Straight 
Oldwood Pits are at the junction with Tanhouse Lane.  Please note that 
Oldwood Pits is on private property. 20.33 

 Return along Engine Common Lane  
Left Turn left onto Engine Common Lane 20.38 

Right Turn right at Broad Lane 21.9 

Straight Continue onto Broad Lane 22.16 

Left At The Fox turn left onto North Road 22.47 

Straight Straight ahead at the traffic lights (bikes only)  
End Follow North Road back to Yate Railway Station 23.48 

 


